Police Administration to postgraduate degrees. All of them had 

attended the mandatory Detective Course and some have attended the Detective 

Commanders Course. In addition, at the time of the interviews, the SAPS 

participants collectively had more than three hundred and five (305) cumulative 

years of experience in the SAPS and one hundred and sixty-nine (169) years of 

experience as Detective Branch Commanders. The researcher believed that the 

sample of participants is a good sample and that it is in line with the views of Bless 

and Higson-Smith (1995:87) and Blaikie (2010:185), who state that good sampling